

No. 13-449

In the Supreme Court of the United States

THE FALLS CHURCH, PETITIONER

v.

THE PROTESTANT EPISCOPAL CHURCH IN THE UNITED
STATES OF AMERICA AND THE PROTESTANT EPISCOPAL
CHURCH IN THE DIOCESE OF VIRGINIA, ET AL.,
RESPONDENTS

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
SUPREME COURT OF VIRGINIA*

REPLY TO BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

SCOTT J. WARD
TIMOTHY R. OBITTS
Gammon & Grange, P.C.
8280 Greensboro Drive
McLean, VA 22102
(703) 761-5100

JAMES A. JOHNSON
PAUL N. FARQUHARSON
Semmes, Bowen &
Semmes, P.C.
25 South Charles Street
Baltimore, MD 21201
(410) 539-5040

STEFFEN N. JOHNSON
Counsel of Record
GENE C. SCHAERR
GORDON A. COFFEE
ANDREW C. NICHOLS
Winston & Strawn LLP
1700 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 282-5000
sjohnson@winston.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
GLOSSARY	v
REPLY TO BRIEF IN OPPOSITION	1
I. For three independent reasons, review will enable this Court to resolve the lower-court split over the constitutional significance of denominational “trust” rules.	3
A. The lower court mistakenly believed that the First Amendment required enforcing the Dennis Canon.....	3
B. The decision below is retroactive, and that independently enables the Court to resolve the lower-court split.	5
C. The free exercise and establishment implications of the decision below provide an independent federal basis to resolve the lower-court split.....	9
II. The decision below conflicts with the Court’s Contracts Clause decisions, an independent basis for review.....	11
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	10
<i>Hurley v. Irish–American Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Group</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)	11
<i>Jones v. Wolf</i> , 443 U.S. 595 (1979)	1, 2, 4-8, 10
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985)	12
<i>Stop the Beach Renourishment, Inc. v. Florida Dep’t of Envtl. Protection</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2592 (2010)	8
<i>Terrett v. Taylor</i> , 13 U.S. 43 (1815)	11
<i>Three Affiliated Tribes v. Wold Eng’g, P.C.</i> , 467 U.S. 150 (1984)	5, 9
<i>Times, Inc. v. Pape</i> , 401 U.S. 279 (1971)	10
<i>Watson v. Jones</i> , 80 U.S. 679 (1872)	10
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. I.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. art. I, §10, cl.1	12-13
Va. Code §57-7.1	2, 4, 6-7, 12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Supreme Court Rule 10(c) 11
